

**RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT, JODHPUR**

No. : GEN/XV/10/2024/543

Date:- 21-03-2024

From: Registrar General,  
Rajasthan High Court,  
Jodhpur.

To : All the District & Sessions Judges.

Sub. : Regarding Orders issued by Government of Rajasthan in compliance of Judgment dt. 04.01.2024 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Writ Petition (Civil) No. 643/2015 All India Judges Association Vs Union of India.

Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above, I am directed to enclose herewith a copy of order no. F.26(55) Nyay/2015 Part IV dt. 12.03.2024, order no.F.04(1) स्टे. मो. गै./2005 Part dt. 13.03.2024 and order no.F.12(4)GAD/II/2023-02843 dt. 13.03.2024 issued by Government of Rajasthan in compliance of Judgment dt. 04.01.2024 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme court of India in Writ Petition (Civil) No. 643/2015 All India Judges Association Vs Union of India, with the request to circulate the same amongst all the Judicial Officers in your Judgeship including Special Court/Tribunals and Officers on Deputation.

Yours sincerely,

Encl. As above.

  
REGISTRAR (ADMN.)



Acj (SC)  
14.3.24

GOVERNMENT OF RAJASTHAN  
**LAW & LEGAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT**

No.F. 26(55) Nyay / 2015 part IV

Dated 12.03.2024

ORDER

Pursuant to the Judgement dated 04.01.2024, passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Writ Petition (Civil) No. 643/2015, **All India Judges Association vs Union of India** on the recommendations of Second National Judicial Pay Commission (SNJPC) relating to the revision of pay, pension and allowances to the Judicial Officers, and pursuant to Cabinet Order No. 17/2024 dated 11.03.2024, the Governor of Rajasthan is pleased to issue following orders:-

**1. House Building Advance (HBA):-**

- (i) HBA shall be made available to judicial officers in terms of the House Building Advance Rules, 2017; and
- (ii) HBA shall be available to judicial officers also for the purchase of a ready built house from private individuals subject to such safeguards as may be prescribed by the State Government in consultation with Rajasthan High Court.

**2. Children Education Allowance (CEA):-**

The Children Education Allowance shall be available to the judicial officers at the following rates:-

- (a) Rs 2,250 per month as CEA and Rs 6,750 per month as hostel subsidy for two children up to Class 12;
- (b) For children with special needs, the reimbursement would be at double the rate stated in (a);
- (c) When the DA increases by 50%, the allowances and subsidy shall be increased by 25%;
- (d) The rights of officers who are already receiving this benefit will not be adversely affected by the recommendation; and
- (e) This allowance shall be available w.e.f. 01.04.2019.



**3. City Compensatory Allowance (CCA):-**

CCA shall be discontinued w.e.f. 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2024.

**4. Concurrent Charges Allowance:-**

In partial modification of order No. F.11(3)Nyay/2002, dated 08.09.2005 of this Department, the following order is made:-

1. The concurrent charge allowance shall be available maximum at the rate of 10% of the minimum of the scale of the additional post held beyond a period of ten working days.
2. No upward revision in the percentage of the Concurrent Charge allowance.
3. High Court shall decide the Concurrent Charge allowance to be available to the Officer within the ceiling of 10% on the basis of the number of days worked, the quantum of judicial work turned out and the administrative work handled.
4. The criterion laid down by FNJPC be dispensed with and there shall not be any insistence on the performance of 'appreciable judicial work' of the Court concerned.

**5. Dearness Allowance:-**

Dearness Allowance shall be paid at the rate fixed by the Central Government.

**6. Earned Leave Encashment:-**

In continuation and partial modification of order No. F. 11(3) Nyay/2002, dated 08.08.2005 issued by this Department, the following order is made:-

1. No enhancement in the maximum limit of 300 days leave encashment at the time of retirement.
2. A judicial officer shall be entitled to encash:-



- (a) 10 days earned leave while availing LTC subject to maximum 60 days – 10 earned leave at a time up to six occasions during the entire service.

A judicial officer shall be entitled to encash 10 days earned leave for each LTC availed by him from the existing block year of 2015-2019 and onwards except the extended LTC availed after 01.01.2016.

- (b) 30 days in a block of two years.  
(c) S.No.(a) and (b) shall be in addition to the right of the Judicial Officers to encash up to 300 days EL at the time of retirement.

3. In case of officers who have retired and while granting leave encashment at the time of retirement, the leave encashment availed during service stand adjusted, shall be paid the amount of the so adjusted earned leave, at the time of retirement, within a period of three months from the date of acceptance of the report.

#### **7. Higher Qualification Allowance:-**

In partial modification of order No. F.11(3)-Judl/2002, dated 07.05.2003 issued by this Department, the following order is made:-

1. The Judicial Officers shall be granted three advance increments for acquiring higher qualification i.e. post-graduation in law and one more advance increment if he acquires Doctorate in Law.
2. The advance increments once granted for post-graduation degree or Doctorate in law shall not be granted again if, in future, the officer acquires post graduate or Doctorate degree in any other subject.
3. The advance increments shall be available to the officer who had acquired the post-graduation degree or Doctorate either before recruitment or at any time subsequent thereto while in service.



4. The advance increments shall be granted from the date of initial recruitment, if the officer has already acquired the post-graduation degree or Doctorate and from the date of acquiring the post-graduation or Doctorate degree, if acquired after joining the service.
5. The advance increments shall be available to the officers if the higher qualification has been acquired through regular studies as well as distant learning programmes.
6. The advance increment shall be available when the Officer is promoted from Civil Judge to Senior Civil Judge and from Senior Civil Judge to District Judge cadre also at ACP stage.
7. The advance increments shall be available in the District Judge Cadre from District Judge (Entry Level) to District Judge (Selection Grade) and from District Judge (Selection Grade) to District Judge (Super Time Scale).
8. The advance increments for all practical purposes shall be part of salary and Dearness Allowance shall be available on the same.
9. The discontinued benefit of advance increments for higher educational qualification may be restored from 01.01.2016 in accordance with SNJPC recommendations and pay shall be revised accordingly without any notional benefit.

**8. Hill Area/ Tough Location Allowance:-**

1. Hill Area/Tough Location Allowance @Rs.5000/- per month shall be paid to the Judicial Officers posted in hill areas/tough locations.
2. Hill areas/Tough locations will be specified by the Rajasthan High Court.
3. This allowance shall be available w.e.f. 01.01.2016.

**9. Home Orderly/ Domestic Help Allowance:-**

1. The Home-cum-office orderly allowance shall be available to the serving Judicial officers at the following rates w.e.f. 01.01.2020 :-



- (i) District Judges : minimum wages of one unskilled worker in the State subject to minimum of Rs.10,000/- per month.
- (ii) Senior Civil Judges and Civil Judges : 60% of the minimum wages of one unskilled worker in the State subject to minimum of Rs.7,500/- per month.
- (iii) The Home Orderly Allowance for serving Judicial Officers shall stand increased by 5% on yearly basis from 01.01.2020.

2. In continuation and partial modification of order No. F.26(12) Nyay/2009 dated 03.05.2010 issued by Department of Law and Legal Affairs, Rajasthan Government, Domestic Help Allowance to the pensioners and family pensioners shall be available at the following rates from 01.01.2016:-

- (a) (i) Pensioner : Rs.9,000/- per month.  
(ii) Family pensioners : Rs.7,500/- per month.
- (b) For pensioners and family pensioners this allowance shall stand increased by 30% on completion of five years from 01.01.2016 that is, w.e.f. 01.01.2021, i.e. Rs 11700 and Rs 9750 respectively from 01.01.2021.

#### **10. House Rent Allowance:-**

##### **HRA:-**

In continuation and partial modification of order No. F.26(55) Judl/2015 dated 27.12.2022 issued by this Department, the following order is made:-

- (i) Judicial officers who are allotted official quarters for residence shall not be entitled to HRA;
- (ii) Judicial officers residing in their own houses, including the house of a parent or spouse, shall be entitled for the recommended HRA with effect from 01.01.2016 after obtaining permission from the High Court to reside in their own house and judicial officers already residing in hired accommodation will be entitled to the recommended HRA with effect from 01.01.2020, subject to the actual rent paid within the said ceiling;



- (iii) The Office of the Principal District Judge or equivalent shall pay rent directly to the landlord, in such case, the officer is not eligible to draw HRA; and
- (iv) The SNJPC rates of HRA should be applicable to all Judicial Officers as per the notification dated 07.07.2017 which was issued after the 7<sup>th</sup> Central Pay Commission (CPC) by the Central Government:-

Classification Of Cities	Rates of HRA/PM as percent of basic pay
X	24%
Y	16%
Z	8%

However, the minimum rates prescribed are 5400/-, 3600/- and 1800/- respectively and the rate will be changed in accordance with the change in Dearness Allowance in the following terms:-

Classification Of Cities	Rates of HRA/PM as percent of basic pay	When DA Crosses
X	27%	25%
	30%	50%
Y	18%	25%
	20%	50%
Z	9%	25%
	10%	50%

The High Court is at liberty to upgrade and add the cities in different classes.





### **Furniture & Air Conditioner Allowance:-**

In continuation and partial modification of order No. F.11(03)Nyay/2002 dated 10.11.2015 issued by this Department, the following order is made:-

1. Furniture grant of Rs.1.25 lakhs every five years shall be provided to the Judicial Officer subject to production of proof of purchase.
2. Household electrical appliances can also be purchased by availing of the said grant.
3. The Officers having not less than two years of service shall also be eligible for this allowance.
4. The option to purchase the furniture being used by the officer at the depreciated rate shall be available at the time of fresh grant or retirement.
5. Apart from the furniture grant, one air-conditioner shall be provided at the residence of every Judicial Officer once in every five years. Judicial Officer may purchase one Air Conditioner up to Rs. 75,000/ every five years (block 2016-2020, 2021-2025 and so on).
6. The five yearly block period regarding Furniture Grant and Air-Conditioner is re-determined as Calendar Year 2016-2020 and so on.
7. The condition of retaining the furniture at depreciated value has to be followed but this condition shall not apply for items already purchased under existing grant and consumable articles. Condition of retention at depreciated value shall be applied with prospective effect. The condition of retaining at depreciated value shall not apply to the Air-Conditioner.
8. Furniture grant is admitted on five yearly block period. The First block for Furniture Grant shall commence from 01.01.2016 up to 31.12.2020 (Calendar years) and so on.
9. Furniture Grant issued during the block of 2015-2019 will be adjusted against the first block of 2016-2020. If any judicial



officer has received the second grant thereafter, the same shall be adjusted against the second block of 2021-2025.

10. Arrears of Furniture Grant shall be admissible subject to the stipulation that Judicial Officers will submit the proof of utilisation and payment.

11. Any officer who had already purchased furniture and reimbursed according to existing provisions, shall be reimbursed the differential amount subject to following conditions:-

(i) he had already submitted the vouchers and receipts of purchase of furniture; and

(ii) the maximum amount to be reimbursed shall not exceed the limit of Rs. 1.25 lakhs or the actual amount paid, whichever is less.

### **11. Leave Travel Concession (LTC)/ Home Travel Concession (HTC):-**

In continuation and partial modification of order No. F.26(12) Nyay/2009 dated 24.02.2011 issued by this Department, the following order is made:-

(i) Encashment of 10 days earned leave while availing LTC (not HTC) (subject to the maximum of 60 days) shall be available. The same will be in addition to encashment of 300 days at the time of retirement and 30 days in a block of two years.

(ii) (a) The Judicial Officers shall be permitted to avail one LTC and one HTC in a block of 3 years.

(b) As far as fresh recruits are concerned, the HTC shall be allowed 2 times in the first block of 3 years. However, the block of 3 years will commence on completion of the period prescribed for probation (not necessarily declared).

(iii) (a) The Judicial officers, irrespective of their rank, shall be allowed to travel by air and the reimbursement shall be made subject to the condition that the tickets have been purchased either directly from the Airlines or from the agents authorized, namely, Ashoka Travels, Balmer and Lawrie and IRCTC by the Central/State



Government subject to further addition or deletion of the authorized agent by the Central/State Government.

(b) The other details such as class of travel, advance etc. shall be governed by the respective Rules/Orders of the State.

(iv) The Judicial officers shall be allowed to carry forward LTC anywhere in India beyond retirement for a period of one year.

(v) The LTC/HTC facility shall not be available to the retired judicial officers.

(vi) The Judicial officers shall not be required to avail of earned leave only for LTC/HTC purpose and they may be permitted to avail of casual leave as a prefix and suffix to the extent of two days.

Note:- Block Year for LTC/HTC will commence from 01/01/16 and blocks of year will be redetermined accordingly as 2016-2018, 2019-2021, 2022-2024 and so on.

The block year 01/11/2015-31/10/2019 is redetermined as 01/01/16-31/12/2018 and similarly the block year 01/11/2019-31/10/2023 is redetermined as 01/01/2019-31/12/2021 and so on.

The present block period for LTC/HTC shall exist only up to 31.12.2024.

## **12. Medical Allowance/ Medical Facilities:-**

In compliance of the judgement of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Writ Petition (Civil) No. 643/2015, *All India Judges Association vs Union of India* dated 04.01.24, the following order is made:-

- (i) Fixed medical allowance shall be payable at the rate of Rs.3,000/- per month to the serving Judicial Officers, with effect from 01.01.2016, instead of Rs 1000 as payable under Rule 8 of Rajasthan Judicial Officers (Medical Facilities) Rules, 2008;
- (ii) Fixed medical allowance shall be payable at the rate of Rs.4,000/- per month to the pensioners and family pensioners, with effect from 01.01.2016, instead of Rs 1500 as payable to



pensioners under Rule 8 of Rajasthan Judicial Officers (Medical Facilities) Rules, 2008;

- (iii) The spouse or other dependents of Judicial Officers drawing family pension shall also be eligible for medical facilities/ reimbursement at par with the pensioners of the judiciary; and
- (iv) Other substantive recommendations of SNJPC regarding Medical facilities and reimbursement of medical expenses are also accepted but detailed orders/consequential amendments in the said Rules of 2008 shall be issued/made subsequently.

### **13. Newspaper and Magazine Allowance :-**

In continuation and partial modification of order No. F.11(3) Nyay/02 part, dated 08.09.2005 issued by this Department, the following order made:-

1. Reimbursement for newspaper and magazines shall be Rs.1000/- per month for District Judges (two newspapers and two magazines) and Rs.700/- per month for Senior Civil Judges and Civil Judges (two newspapers and one magazine).
2. The reimbursement shall be on half yearly basis from January to June and July to December, on the basis of self certification.
3. The allowance at the above mentioned rates shall be available from 01.01.2020.

### **14. Robe Allowance:-**

In continuation and partial modification of order No. F.26(12) Nyay/2009 part, dated 24.02.2011 issued by this Department, the following order is made:-

- (i) An allowance of Rs. 12,000 will be payable once in three years with effect from 01.01.2016; and
- (ii) The block period for Robe Allowance is re-determined as Calendar year 2016-2018, 2019-2021, 2022-2024 and so on.

### **15. Special Pay for Administrative Work:-**

1. Special Pay for Judicial officers doing administrative work shall be payable to all the judicial officers at the following rate:



- (a) Principal District and Sessions Judges (Present/Previous):  
Rs.7000/- per month;
  - (b) Other District Judges including I Additional District  
Judges: Rs. 3500/- per month;
  - (c) District Judges presiding over Special Courts and  
Tribunals having independent administrative  
responsibilities: Rs.3500/- per month; and
  - (d) Senior Civil Judges and Civil Judges:  
Rs.2000/- per month.
2. The Special Pay shall be available w.e.f. 01.01.2019.

#### **16. Sumptuary Allowance:-**

In partial modification of order No. F.26(12) Nyay/2009 part, dated 03.05.2010 issued by this Department, the following order is made:-

1. The sumptuary allowance to the Judicial Officers shall be revised as under w.e.f. 01.01.2016 :-

District Judges	Rs. 7,800/- per month
Senior Civil Judges	Rs. 5,800/- per month
Civil Judges	Rs. 3,800/- per month
2. The following categories of Judicial Officers shall get Rs.1,000/- (One thousand) per month more by virtue of their status or the additional responsibilities they shoulder:-
  - Principal District Judge in-charge of administration in the Districts/Cities.
  - District Judges in Selection Grade and Super Time-scale.
  - Director of Judicial Academy/Judicial Training Institute/Member Secretary, State Legal Services Authority.
  - Chief Judicial Magistrate/Chief Metropolitan Magistrate.
3. No sumptuary allowance shall be payable to retired Judicial Officers.



## 17. Transfer Grant:-

In continuation and partial modification of order No. F.11(3) Nyay/2002, dated 05.07.2006 issued by this Department, the following order is made:-

1. On transfer, the composite transfer grant shall be equivalent to one month's basic pay.
2. If the transfer is to a place at a distance of 20 kilometers or less or within the same city (if it involves actual change of residence), the transfer grant shall be 1/3rd of the basic pay.
3. For the transportation of personal effects, the O.M. dated 13.07.2017 (annexed as Appendix I) issued by the Department of Expenditure, Government of India pursuant to the recommendations of VII CPC shall apply.
4. In case of transportation by road, the admissible amount shall be Rs.50/- per km. inclusive of labour charges for loading and unloading or the actual whichever is lower. The said amount shall be raised by 25% when the DA increases by 50%.
5. The recommendations will come into effect from 01.01.2016.
6. The Officers who have undergone transfer(s) after 01.01.2016 and their claims for transfer grant paid as per pre-revised pay scales, shall be paid the differential amount on the basis of revised pay w.e.f. 01.01.2016.

The amount already drawn as per existing provisions shall be reduced from the revised amount.

This order is being issued in accordance with the concurrence of the Finance Department vide I.D. No. **192400029** Dated **22.02.2024**.

By Order of the Governor

  
(Gyan Prakash Gupta)  
Principal Secretary

प्रतिलिपि निम्न को सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतु प्रेषित है:-

- 1 प्रमुख शासन सचिव, महामहिम राज्यपाल महोदय, राजस्थान।
- 2 प्रमुख सचिव, माननीय मुख्यमंत्री महोदय, राजस्थान ।
- 3 निजी सचिव, माननीय विधि मंत्री महोदय, राजस्थान, जयपुर।
- 4 निजी सचिव, मुख्य सचिव महोदय, राजस्थान, जयपुर।
5. महालेखाकार (लेखा एवं हक), राजस्थान, जयपुर।
- 6 निजी सचिव, अतिरिक्त मुख्य सचिव, वित्त विभाग, राजस्थान, जयपुर।
- 7 निजी सचिव, शासन सचिव, सामान्य प्रशासन एवं मंत्रिमण्डल सचिवालय, जयपुर।
- 8 समस्त अतिरिक्त मुख्य सचिव, प्रमुख शासन सचिव/शासन सचिव, राजस्थान सरकार।
- 9 वित्त (नियम/बजट/व्यय-2) विभाग, शासन सचिवालय, जयपुर।
10. रजिस्ट्रार जनरल, राजस्थान उच्च न्यायालय, जोधपुर।
- 11 रजिस्ट्रार (प्रशासन), राजस्थान उच्च न्यायालय, जोधपुर।
- 12 समस्त जिला एवं सेशन न्यायाधीश, राजस्थान।
- 13 निदेशक, सूचना एवं जनसम्पर्क विभाग, राजस्थान, जयपुर।
14. अधीक्षक, राजकीय केन्द्रीय मुद्रणालय, जयपुर को राजपत्र के विशेषांक में प्रकाशनार्थ।
15. मुख्य लेखाधिकारी, शासन सचिवालय, जयपुर।
16. समस्त जिला कोषाधिकारी, राजस्थान।
- 17 प्रोग्रामर, विधि एवं विधिक कार्य विभाग।
- 18 रक्षित पत्रावली।

  
(आशुतोष कुमावत)

संयुक्त शासन सचिव

## GOVERNMENT OF RAJASTHAN

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (Gr-2) DEPARTMENT

No.F. 12(4)GAD/II/2023-02843

Jaipur, Dated:

ORDER

Pursuant to the Judgement dated 04.01.2024, passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Writ Petition (Civil) No. 643/2015, **All India Judges Association vs Union of India** on the recommendations of Second National Judicial Pay Commission (SNJPC) relating to the revision of pay, pension and allowances to the Judicial Officers, and pursuant to Cabinet Order No. **17/2024** dated **11.03.2024**, the Governor of Rajasthan is pleased to issue following orders:-

**1. Electricity and Water Charges:-**

In continuation and partial modification of Notification No.F.1(77)/G.A./II/55 part, dated 05.09.2005 issued by this department, Judicial Officers shall be entitled to reimbursement of Electricity and Water Charges in the following manner:-

1. The 50% reimbursement formula as recommended by FNJPC and reiterated by the JPC shall continue;
2. The ceiling in terms of units of electricity and the quantity of water consumed shall be as follows:

Designation	Reimbursable Electricity Units	Reimbursable Water Quantity
District Judges	8000 units per annum	420 Kls per annum
Senior Civil Judges and Civil Judges	6000 units per annum	336 Kls per annum

3. Reimbursement of electricity and water charges shall be on the quarterly basis on production of proof of payment of the billed amount;



4. The electricity units and Water Kls approved in the order dated 04.01.2024 refers to the annual ceiling reimbursement rather than ceiling of consumption; and
5. This allowance shall be available w.e.f. 01.01.2020.

**2. House Rent Allowance and Residential Quarters:-  
Residential Quarters:-**

In continuation and partial modification of Notification No. F.1 (77) G.A./II/55 part, dated 05.09.2005 issued by this Department:-

1. The Judicial Officers are to be provided with accommodation or requisitioned private accommodation within one month of taking charge of the post.
2. If the Judicial Officer is not provided with the government accommodation or requisitioned private accommodation within one month, then he may secure private accommodation and he shall be paid rent on the following terms:-
  - (a) If the rent of the private accommodation is within the admissible house rent allowance mentioned below, no fixation of rent is required. But the concerned Judicial Officer has to certify the actual rent being paid;
  - (b) If the rent of the private accommodation is more than permissible house rent allowance, the rent shall be assessed by Principal District Judge with the assistance of PWD officials; and
  - (c) If the difference between the permissible house rent allowance and the rent assessed is more than 15%, the Principal District Judge may seek approval of High Court for payment of the said amount unless the officer is ready to pay the differential cost.
3. The minimum plinth area for the residential accommodation shall be 2500 sq. ft. for District Judge and 2000 sq. ft. for Civil Judge.

**Maintenance:-**

An amount of Rs Ten lakhs shall be made available to each Principal District Judge on the basis of a proposal sent by the Registry of the High Court for the proper maintenance of the residential quarters and that the Government shall sanction the amount proposed within two months from the date of the receipt of their proposal.

**Guest House:-**

The Guest houses/transit homes shall be constructed in a phased manner by the Government.

This order is being issued in accordance with the concurrence of the Finance Department vide I.D. No.192400029 Dated **22.02.2024**.

By Order of the Governor

(Sudhir Kumar Sharma)  
Secretary to the Government

**Copy forwarded to the following for information and necessary action.**

- 1- Secretary to Hon'ble Governor, Rajasthan.
- 2- Addl. Chief Secretary/Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Rajasthan.
- 3- Accountant General, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 4- All Addl. Chief Secretary/Principal Secretary/Secretary to Government, Secretariat, Jaipur.
- 5- Joint Secretary to Chief Secretary, Rajasthan.
- 6- Chief Resident Commissioner, Rajasthan, New Delhi.
- 7- Pr. Secretary, law and legal affairs department.
- 8- JS(JS) to CM, CMO, Jaipur.
- 9- All Divisional Commissioners, Rajasthan.
- 10- All District Collector, Rajasthan.
- 11- All Heads of Departments, Rajasthan.
- 12- SA/PS to all Hon'ble DyCM/minister/ minister of state, Rajasthan.

- 13- Commissioner, Information and Public relation, Rajasthan, Jaipur for vast publicity of the notification.
- 14- Chief Engineer, P.W.D., Rajasthan.
- 15- Director of Estate, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 16- Joint Secretary, Finance (Rules) department .
- 17- Chief Accounts officer, General Administration (Gr-4) Department.
- 18- All Section, Secretariat, Jaipur.
- 19- Deputy Secretary, Cabinet Secretariat, Jaipur.
- 20- PS to Secy., GAD and Cabinet Secretariat, Jaipur .
- 21- AS/SO, GAD( 1,3,4,5 & 6 )/ Estate/ Cabinet.
- 22- Chief Accounts Officer, Secretariat, Jaipur.
- 23- All District Treasury Officer, Jaipur.
- 24- Guard file.

**Secretary to the Government**

Copy also forwarded to.

- 1- The Pr. Secretary, Rajasthan Legislative Assembly, Jaipur.
- 2- The Secretary, RPSC, Ajmer.
- 3- Registrar General. Rajasthan High Court Jodhpur/Jaipur Bench.
- 4- The Secretary, lokayukta Secretariat, Jaipur.

**Secretary to the Government**

RajKaj Ref  
6102232

Document certified by SUDHIR KUMAR  
SHARMA <VABOSI8498@EBOE.COM>

Digitally Signed by Sudhir Kumar  
Sharma  
Designation : Secretary To  
Government  
Date :13-03-2024 07:37:02

A.O.J(S.C)

20/03-24

राजस्थान सरकार  
राजस्थान स्टेट मोटर गैराज विभाग

क्रमांक प0 4(1)स्टे.मो.गै./2005 पार्ट

जयपुर, दिनांक :

--: आदेश :-

न्यायिक अधिकारियों के वेतन, पेंशन और भत्तों के पुनरीक्षण के संबंध में द्वितीय राष्ट्रीय न्यायाधीश वेतन आयोग (एसएनजेपीसी) की सिफारिशों पर भारत के माननीय उच्चतम न्यायालय द्वारा अखिल भारतीय न्यायाधीश एसोसिएशन बनाम भारत संघ, रिट याचिका (सिविल) सं. 643/2015 में पारित निर्णय दिनांक 04.01.2024 के अनुसरण में और केबिनेट आज्ञा सं. 17/2024 दिनांक 11.03.2024 के अनुसरण में राजस्थान के राज्यपाल निम्नलिखित आदेश जारी करते हैं :-

**01. वाहन/परिवहन भत्ता (टीपी) :**

राजस्थान सरकार के राज्य मोटर गैराज द्वारा जारी आदेश सं. एफ. 4(1)स्टे.मो.गै./2005 पार्ट, दिनांक 05.09.2005 की निरंतरता और आंशिक उपांतरण में :-

1. पूल कार सेवा का उपयोग कर रहे न्यायिक अधिकारी, यदि उनकी इच्छा हो, परिवहन भत्ता छोड़ सकेंगे और एक वर्ष या ऐसी ही किसी कालावधि के लिए पूल कार सेवा चालू रख सकेंगे;
2. उन न्यायिक अधिकारियों को जो कार रखते हैं एवं जिनको सरकारी वाहन उपलब्ध नहीं करवाया गया है उन न्यायिक अधिकारियों को 10,000 रुपये प्रति मास की दर पर परिवहन भत्ता दिया जायेगा जिससे गाड़ी के रख-रखाव की लागत और चालक के वेतन का समायोजन हो सके और यह दिनांक 01.01.2021 से 13,500 रुपये बढ़ाया जायेगा। उन राज्यों में जहां अधिकारी को, वाहन चालन का ज्ञान रखने वाले कार्यालय परिचारक/चपरासी आवंटित करने का प्रचलन विद्यमान है, परिवहन भत्ता 4,000 रुपये प्रतिमास की घटायी गयी दर पर संदेय होगा;
3. परिवहन भत्ते के अतिरिक्त, शहरों में 100 लीटर पेट्रोल/डीजल और अन्य क्षेत्रों में 75 लीटर पेट्रोल/डीजल की लागत की प्रतिपूर्ति की जायेगी;

नोट:-100 लीटर पेट्रोल/डीजल की लागत की प्रतिपूर्ति के प्रयोजन के लिए शब्द 'शहरों' से जिला मुख्यालय अभिप्रेत है;

4. तीन और न्यायिक कृत्यकारी, अर्थात्, न्यायिक अकादमी/न्यायिक प्रशिक्षण संस्थान का निदेशक, कुटुंब न्यायालयों का प्रमुख न्यायाधीश और जिला विधिक सेवा प्राधिकरण का सचिव, शासकीय वाहन के लिए पात्र होंगे;
5. शासकीय कारों के लिए पेट्रोल/डीजल की मात्रा को शासकीय प्रयोजनों के लिए वास्तविक उपभोग तक बढ़ाया जायेगा जैसा कि संबंधित पदधारी द्वारा प्रमाणित किया गया हो और किसी लॉग बुक, जो संधारित की जायेगी, द्वारा समर्थित हो। शासकीय कारों का प्रयोग करने वाले न्यायिक अधिकारियों को निजी प्रयोजनों हेतु इनका प्रयोग करने के लिए 300 कि. मी. प्रति मास की सीमा तक अनुज्ञात किया जा सकेगा;

6. स्वयं की इलैक्ट्रिक वाहन/कार रखने वाले न्यायिक अधिकारी भी, 100 या, यथास्थिति, 75 लीटर पेट्रोल प्रति मास की लागत की प्रतिपूर्ति के हकदार होंगे। दो पहिया वाहन रखने वाले अधिकारी 50 लीटर पेट्रोल प्रति मास के हकदार होंगे;
7. वह न्यायिक अधिकारी जिसके पास या उसकी पत्नी/उसके पति के पास स्वयं की निजी कार है और उसे शासकीय वाहन भी प्रदत्त किया गया है वह, 4,000 रुपये प्रतिमास की नियत दर पर परिवहन भत्ते का हकदार होगा/होगी;
8. वाहन/परिवहन भत्ता (टीपी) भत्ता दिनांक 01.01.2016 से देय होगा।

उक्त आदेश वित्त विभाग की आई.डी. संख्या 192400029 दिनांक 22.02.2024 के अनुसरण में जारी किया जा रहा है।

राज्यपाल की आज्ञा से,

(सुधीर कुमार शर्मा)  
शासन सचिव

प्रतिलिपि निम्न को सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतु प्रेषित है:-

1. सचिव, राज्यपाल, राजस्थान, जयपुर।
2. अतिरिक्त मुख्य सचिव/प्रमुख सचिव, माननीय मुख्यमंत्री, राजस्थान, जयपुर।
3. महालेखाकार, राजस्थान, जयपुर।
4. समस्त अतिरिक्त मुख्य सचिव/प्रमुख शासन सचिव/शासन सचिव, राजस्थान, जयपुर।
5. संयुक्त सचिव, मुख्य सचिव, राजस्थान, जयपुर।
6. मुख्य आवासीय आयुक्त, बीकानेर हाउस, नई दिल्ली।
7. प्रमुख शासन सचिव, विधि विभाग।
8. संयुक्त सचिव, (जे.एस.) मुख्यमंत्री।
9. समस्त संभागीय आयुक्त/जिला कलक्टर, राजस्थान।
10. रजिस्ट्रार (प्रशासन) राजस्थान उच्च न्यायालय, जयपुर/जोधपुर।
11. उप शासन सचिव, राजस्थान स्टेट मोटर गैराज विभाग।
12. नियन्त्रक एवं पदेन संयुक्त सचिव, राजस्थान स्टेट मोटर गैराज विभाग, जयपुर।
13. रक्षित पत्रावली।

शासन सचिव

RajKaj Ref  
6104905

Document certified by SUDHIR KUMAR  
SHARMA <VABOSI8498@SEBOE.COM>

Digitally Signed by Sudhir Kumar  
Sharma  
Designation: Secretary To  
Government  
Date :13-03-2024 07:37:01